liabilities 904,270   769,350   -   -

52,404,080 68,520,272 -   -

Floating Rate

Instrument

Financial Liabilities:

Bank overdrafts 4,686,182   11,803,231 -   2,400,707

Trust receipts -   1,125,891   -   -

Term loans 38,558,082 16,428,268 25,604,743 12,247,676

43,244,264 29,357,390 25,604,743 14,648,383

Group Company

Company No. 300426 P

- 95 -

29. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c) Market risk

(ii) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial

assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a

change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect

profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The

assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is

based on the currently observable market environment.

2015 2014

RM RM

Group

Interest rate increased by 1% 432,443   293,574

Interest rate decreased by 1% (432,443)   (293,574)

Company

Interest rate increased by 1% 256,047   146,484

Interest rate decreased by 1% (256,047)   (146,484)

Effect to profit or loss

(d) Fair value of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of short term receivables and payables, cash and cash

equivalents and short term borrowings approximate their fair value due to the

relatively short term nature of these financial instruments and insignificant

impact of discounting.

It was not practicable to estimate the fair value of investment in unquoted equity

due to the lack of comparable quoted prices in an active market and the fair value

cannot be reliably measured.

Company No. 300426 P

- 96 -

29. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)